
N  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  CO{JNTY,  WEST  VIRGIISJIA

N0.  1 COURT  SQUARE,  SUIT'E  203

PARKERSBURG,  WV  26101

IN  RE:  MINUTES  OF ME,ETING  HELD

THURSDAY,  APRIL  6, 2023

PRESENT:  DAVID  BLAIR  COUCH,  PRESIDENT

ROBERT  K. TEBAY,  COMMISSIONER

J AMES  E. COLOMBO,  COMMISSIONER

At  9:30  A.M.,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County  met  in regular  session.  They

signed  purchase  orders,  invoices  and other  correspondence.

AGENDA  AND  DISCUSSION  ITEMS

The  9:30  A.M.  discussion  on Mountwood  Park  is being  rescheduled.

The  County  Commission,  upon  a motion  made  by  David  Blair  Couch,  seconded  by  James

E. Colombo  and made  unanimous  by Robert  K. Tebay,  announced  that  vacancies  exist  on the

Wood  County  E9-1-1  Advisory  Board.  Said  vacancies  are due to the fact  that  the terms  of  Chief

Mike  })ifer  (City  of  Vienna),  Steve Stephens  (Wood  County  Sheriff's  Department),  Charles

Meyers  (Wood  County  Firefighters  Association),  Jack  Horton  (Media),  Lew  Peck  (Wirt  County

Commission)  and  Rick  Woodyard,  Director  of  the  Multi-County  E-911,  will  expire  April30,  2023.

(Order  A/2743)

The  County  Commission,  upon  a motion  made  by David  Blair  Coueh,  secorided  by  James

E. Colombo  and  made  unanimous  by  Robert  K. Tebay,  appointed  Malorie  Chadock,  representing

Substance  Abuse  Services,  to the Wood  County  Community  Correcti.cins  Advisory  Board.  She

will  be filling  an unexpired  term  that  will  expire  December  31, 2024.  (Order  A/2744)
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The  County  Commission  of  Wood  County  was  in receipt  of  a New  Road  Name  Request

Form  from  Scott  Hammer  to name  a road  to his  property  LEGACY  LANE.  The  said  Request  does

not interfere  with  the  scheduled  readdressing  and mapping  for the E-9-1-1  Master  Street

Addressing  Guide.  The  road  to be known  as LEGACY  LANE  is needing  a name  due  to future

development,  Williams  District,  Tax  Map  340,  Parcel  000B.  The  request  by  Scott  Hammer  is in

accordance  with  Chapter  7, Article  1, Section  3 of  the  Code  of  West  Virginia,  1931,  as amended,

which  deals,  in part,  with  the County  Commission  naming  or renaming  thereof  of  roads,  ways,

streets,  avenues,  drives  and  the  like  to assure  uniform,  nonduplicative  conversion  of  all  rural  routes

to city-type  addressing  on a permanent  basis.  The  County  Commission  does  hereby  find  that  the

said  request,  made  in  writing,  by  Scott  Hammer,  and  the  approval  from  the  Wood  County  E-9-1-

1, is in proper  form  and is hereby  ORDERED  to be filed.  NOW,  THEREFORE,  the County

Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by  Robert  K. Tebay,  seconded  by  James  E.

Colombo  and  made  unanimous  by  David  Blair  Couch,  does  hereby  ORDER  that  the

aforementioned  road  be named  LEGACY  LANE.  The  County  Commission  does  further  ORDER

that  a copy  of  this  ORDER,  along  with  the  New  Road  Name  Request  Fornn,  be certified  by  the

Clerk  of  the  County  Commission  for  entry  in  the  Office  of  the  Clerk  of  the  County  Commission.

(Order  A/  2741)

Having  no further  scheduled  appointments  or  business  to attend  to,  the  County  Commission

adjourned  at 10:22  A.M.

ORDERS  APPROVED  AND  ATT  ACHED  TO  THESE  MINUTES

A/2741,  A/2743,A/2744
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APPROVED:

THE  COUNTY  COMMIS
/-

OF W COUNTY

#lair  Cou esident

Robert  K. Teba ssioner
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Wood  County  Commission

Agenda

April  6, 2023

1 Court  Square,  Suite  203

Parkersburg,  WV  26101

9:30  A.M.

ai#ib

Discuss  quarterly  update  on Mountwood  Park Jeremy  Cross,  Parks

Director

Announce  vacancies  on  the  Wood  County  E-911

Advisory  Board

Consider  appointment  of  Malorie  Chadock  to  the  Wood

County  Community  Corrections  Advisory  Board

Administrator's  Report Marty  Seufer,  County

Administrator

County  Commission  Reports

Discussion,  Review  and  Approval  of expenditures  and  disbursements  identified  on Exhibit  1, hereto

attached

Correspondence  for  this  meeting  will  be  available  for  public  review  during  regular  office  hours  in Room  205

of  the  Wood  County  Courthouse  two  (2)  days  prior  to  the  meeting



Discussion,  Review  and  Approval  of  the  following  items  may  be  included  during  this  meeting  and  are  available  for

public  inspection  in  the  Office  of  the  County  Administrator  two  days  prior  to  this  meeting.

Budget  revisions

Purchase  orders  and  requisitions

: Revisions,  reimbursement  requests,  resolutions  and  correspondence  for  grants

Grant  disbursements  to  other  entities

Invoices  for  expenditures  to  be  paid

Reirnbursernents  for  travel  expenses

Bid  specifications  and  procedures  for  bids  previously  authorized  by  the  Commission

Monthly  Hotel  Occupancy  Tax  Collection  disbursements

Disbursements  for  previously  approved  Innovative  Programming  Grants

Tax  refunds,  exonerations,  impropers  and  consolidations

Probate  items,  including  settlements,  petitions  and  Fiduciary  Commissioner  reports

General  Fund  disbursements  to  entities

Funding  requests  from  local  organizations  by  written  form

Payroll  modification  as submitted  by  elected  officials
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APRIL 6 2023

N THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY  WEST VIRGINIA

N RE: THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  ORDERED THAT  THE NEW ROAD NAME
REQUEST FORM FROM SCOTT HAMMER  BE APPROVED.  THE NEW
ROAD NAME  WILL  BE LEGACY LANE.

ORDER

The Coeinty  Commission  of Wood  Coanty  was in receipt  of a New Road Name  Request

Form from  Scott  Hammer  to name  a road  to his property  LEGACY LANE. The said Request  does

not interfere  with  the scheduled  readdressing  and mapping  for the E-9-1-1  Master  Street

Addressing  Guide.  The road  to be known  as LEGACY LANE is needing  a name  due to future

development  Williams  District  Tax Map  340 Parcel  000B.  The request  by Scott  Hamrrier  is in

accordance  with  Chapter  7 Article  1 Section  3 of  the Code of West  Virginia  1931  as amended,

which  deals iri part  with  the  County  Commission  naming  or renaming  thereof  of roads  ways

streets  avenues  drives  and the like to assure  uniform  nonduplicative  conversion  ot' ail rura

routes  to city-type  addressing  on a permanent  basis.

The County  Commission  does  hereby  find that  the  said request  made  in writing  by Scott

Hammer  and the approval  from  the Wood  County  E-9-1-1  is in proper  form  and is hereby

ORDERED to be filed.

NOW THEREFORE  the County  Commission  of Wood  County  upon a motion  made  by

Robert  K. Tebay  seconded  by James E. Colombo  and made  unanimous  by David Blair Cohich

does hereby  ORDER that  the aforementioned  road be named  LEGACY LANE.  The  Coeinty

Commission  does further  ORDER that  a copy  of this ORDER  alorig  with  the New Road Name



Request Form, be certified by the Clerk of the County Commission for entry in the  Office  of the

Clerk of the County Commission.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY  COM F WOOD  COUNTY

D&  Blair  Couch,  President

Robert  K. Te a mis  ioner

Colombo, Commissioner

A/'2741



Please  comp]ete  the upper  portion  of  this  request  form.  Retum  it to: Central  Telecornrnunications
Center,  911 Core  Road,  Parkersburg,  WV  26104.

 WOOD  COUNTY  9-1-1

-  NEWROADNAMERE  UES__TFORM ff
I

ApplicantName:ScottHammer
 f

tApplicantPlione#:
 i

4
IProperty  Owner  Names:  Larry  V.  Ham_mer,  Scott  Hammer,  and  Bernard  Braham

'-""-'  ""-"-'--  " "' "-"-' -""""---- -"-"'-"""""  ' -"  - " ' "' "-""-""'-'-" l' Cunent  Road  Name  or  Highway  Number,  if  any:  NEEDS  NAMED  l
Tax  District:  Williams  'i...........-_-............._.....1

I "  """"" "'-""'-' "-""" -"""" "'
_Tax Myp #: .340 IParcel  #: 000BI ' "   "'   -  -  "  ' - "'-  ' "  "  "-"'  " -  "" -'-  "  "-'  -  " '="""  "'  114144"' ""  " "  ' a' " ""  " " "  "' "  -a  "  -"'-  -'  " -'-

Describe  Physical  Location:  Off  Jesterville  Rd.,  driveway  to 1414,  also  goes  back  to 1370.  Needs  '____named for fumre constnicHon. Current  addresses will  be changed to reflect  the new street name-. i,=
 -i

Th__  ..... ... .. _"  .. .... _.  . I
L--istThreeRoadNameSuggestion-s: ISt LEG'ACY-LN  -*  !I - Io'm-m:r-,t-r>v--  ffi srd-7__-meb-n-x-iptu_-- -  }'Pleasepriotitize. -  I
kr- €7Ti'a-oo::!  3;tih<-e:i  ,EEelt>i__;s#'--"-"'-"-"""-"""""""'i'0-l%==l#-='  =ai=aa'  ,,/  - --  -  -  -  -'

'-'- """  - "-"' "" " " "' " "' """" "" -"  '-' --""-"'  """"' """-"  "' -  -  "" """"""'1OFFICIAL  USE  ONLY

Coordinated  with  thp  Processor:  ,,,

ProcessorSignau.a,q,,7_Wxrocessoate:z/v,  i- 7% '-  [  /  I'- --" ""- - '-  "' -  "" %  ' - -  " "-'  -  " I
GrantedStreetName:

 ,

IVA

Y



APRIL  6, 2023

IN THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  ANNOUNCED  THAT  VACANCIES
EXISTONTHEWOODCOUNTYE9-1-1  ADVISORYBOARD.

ORDER

On this date, the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon a motion  made  by David

Blair  Couch, seconded  by James E. Colombo  and made unanimous  by Robert  K. Tebay,

announced  that  vacancies  exist  on tlie  Wood  County  E9-1-1  Advisory  Board, Said vacancies  are

due to the fact that tlie terms of Chief  Mike  Pifer  (City  of Vienna),  Steve Stephens  (Wood

I
I

County  Sheriff"s  Department),  Charles  Meyers  (Wood  County  Firefighters  Associatiori),  Jack'

IHorton  (Media),  Lew  Peck (Wirt  County  Cornmission)  and Rick  Woodyard,  Director  of tlie)

i
Multi-County  E-911,  will  expire  April  30, 2023.

APPROVED:

THE  COUNTY  CO 0  F 'IVOOD  COUNTY

.  "'  I I "  .= /  ( /",-17 [-'  .',-]
Robert K. ay, Cm7missioner

A/2743
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APRIL  6, 2023

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN  RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  APPOINTED  MALORIE
CHADOCK  TO  THE  WOOD  COtJNTY  COMMUNITY
CORRECTIONS  ADVISORY  BOARD.

Q  -R -D -E -R

On this date,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  ripon  a motion  made  by David.

Blair  Couch,  seconded  by James E. Colombo  and made unanimous  by Robert  K. Tebay,

appointed Malorie  Chadock,  representing  Substance  Abuse  Services,  to the Wood  County

Community  Corrections  Advisory  Board.

She will  be filling  an unexpired  term  that  will  expire  December  31, 2024.

APPROVED:

A/2744

THE  COtNTY  COMMISS F WOOD  COUNT\

Blair  eoauch.  President



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

3655  WVDTL

a'/uflTlSP  ii

WV  DRUG  TESTING

LABORATORIES.  INC

m
REGULAR 04/04/2023  595.00

HOME  CONFINEMENT  Bank  Id  108  Totals 595.00

Report  Date/  Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  4 of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

8635  ALADTEC

8636  BARKCHEL

8637  COLUMN

8638  NOEOFFIC

8639  SWRESOU

8640  SCALSAMM

8641  SHOOWILL

8642  WVDTL

a!flfflff&i,
ALADTEC,  INC.

BARKER  CHELSEA  N.

COLUMN  SOFTW  ARE  PBC

NOE  OFFICE  EQUIPMENT

S W RESOURCES

SCALISE  SAMMY  A

SHOOK  WiLLIAM  M.

WV  DRUG  TESTING

LABORATORIES.  INC

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

04/04/2023  3.195.00

04/04/2023 39.06

04/04/2023 24.20

04/04/2023 1,172.76

04/04/2023 84.00

04/04/2023 40.66

04/04/2023 20.01

04/04/2023 20.00

E-91  l FUND  Bank  Id 107  Totals 4,595.69

Report  Date/  Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  3 of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1

175752  USBANKEQUIP

' iTif'ffl<  - ii  g
US BANK  EQUIPMENT  FINANCE  REGULAR

175753  VISION VISION  SERVICE  PLAN  (WV) REGULAR

175754  WAYFLOOR W  AY  FLOOR  COVERING REGULAR

175755 WOODCOD  WOODCOUNTY  REGULAR

DEVELOPMENT  AUTHORITY

175756 WORKINGMA  WORKINGMAN'S  STORE  REGULAR

04/04/2023  1.791'.87

04/04/2023 3,445.04

04/04/2023 8,645.46

04/04/2023 11,250.00

04/04/2023 2,273.00

GENERAL  FUND  Bank  Id 101  Totals 97,568.97

ReportDate/Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  2 of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1
I

5037  DENTAL

5038

175729

175730

175731

175732

175733

175734

175735

175736

I 75737

175738

175739

}75740

175741

175742

175743

175744

175745

175746

175747

DENTAL

COP

BOSOLIND

DASH

DEP

DISH

DOMINIONH

FRONTIER

GALLS

INSIGHT

JARRELLN

JOHNSTONE

MID-OHIO

MINERAL

MOO

NOE  OFFIC

ODEPOT

OIL

S W  RESOU

SHERWIN-W

175748  SHIRT

175749  SOUTHERNPA

175750  TAYLOR'S

175751  [JNIONWIL

afflTi't  o
RENAISSANCE

RENAISSANCE

CITY  OF  PARKERSBURG

BOSO  LINDSEY  A

DASH  GLOVES

DEP-UST  PROGRAM

DISH  NETWORK

DOMINION  HOPE

FRONTIER

GALLS

INSIGHT

NANCY  S. JARRELL,  CCR

JOHNSTONE  SUPPLY

MID-OHIO  V  ALLEY  HEALTH

DEPT

MINERAL  WELLS  PUBLIC

SERVICE  DISTRICT

MUTUAL  OF  OMAHA

NOE  OFFICE  EQUIPMENT

ODP  BUSINESS  SOLUTIONS,

LLC

OIL  AND  GAS  MUSEUM

S W  RESOURCES

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS  PAINT

SHIRT  FACTORY

SOUTHERN  PARKING

TAYLOR'S  TRASH  REMOV  AL

[JNtON  WILLIAMS  PSD

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGtJLAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGtJLAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

04/04/2023  .. 1414.25

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

23.20

488.28

354.88

95.00

127.39

33.27

488-00

368.48

223.30

460.36

30,000.00

129.96

6,787.97

303.75

52.53

25,000.00

15.54

243.80

209.99

1,680.00a

51.95

Report  Date/  Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  l of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1
r

2964  EMERGENCY  M

2965  FNB

2966  MILLER  CO

2967  MOtTNT  AINEERG

2968  RYANALES

2969  ST  ATE  ELE

2970  UNION  WIL

2971  WOODCOFIR

a'/-uffTlS  - u

EMERGENCY  MEDICAL

PRODUCTS  INC

FIRST  NEIGHBORHOOD  BANK

a
REGULAR

REGULAR

MILLER  COMMUNICATIONS  IN  REGULAR

MOUNT  AINEER  GAS  COMPANY  REGULAR

ALESHIA  RY  AN REGULAR

ST  ATE  ELECTRIC  SUPPLY  CO REGULAR

UNION  WILLIAMS  PSD REGULAR

WOOD  COtJNTY  FIRE

FiGHTER'S  ASSOCIATION

REGULAR

04/04/2023  663.19

04/04/2023 13,154.57

04/04/2023 335.00

04/04/2023 172.22

04/04/2023 1,000.00

04/04/2023 73.74

04/04/2023 216.74

04/04/2023 10,000.00

FIRE  SERVICE  FEE  Bank  Id  120  Totals 25  615.46

Report  Date/  Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  5 of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1

8418  APP-POWER

8419  I]CKW  ARNER

8420  FRONTIER

8421  MONPOWER

8422  MOUNTAINEERG

8423  MUNDLARR

I I e k - I!  m
APPALACHIAN  POWER  REGULAR

DICK  WARNER  RENTALS  REGULAR

FRONTIER  REGULAR

MONPOWER  REGULAR

MOUNTAINEER  GAS  COMPANY  REGULAR

M[JNDAY  LARRY  DOYLE  REGULAR

f#fffl!'1>7ffl  a@ir-74!4!**iititlliia  a
04/04/2023  461.86

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

04/04/2023

1,095.00

169.40

951.69

2 74.60

42.80

COMM.CRIMINAL  JUSTICE  FUND  Bank  Id 172  Totals 2,995.35

Report  Date/  Time:  4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  7 of  8



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1
il

1176  ASTORGDODGE ASTORG  DODGE  CHRYSLER

JEEP
REGULAR 04/04/2023  46.2.19.00

COAL  SEVERANCE  TAX  Bank  Id  201 Totals 46,  219.00

Report  Totals 177  , 612.15

t i I

Report  Date/ Time: 4/4/2023  9:52:20AM Page  8 of  8X,



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission

ffl  I

5026  CHILD

5027  EMPOWER

5028  IRS-PAY

5029  NRS

5030  0HSTTX

5031  WV  ST TX

5032  HEALTH

175724  AMERICAN

175725  0HIOCHILD

175726  WASHINGTONH

175727  WESTERNSO

175728  COPFEE

a!flmflTIN  - ii
CHILD  SUPPORT  ENF  DIV REGULAR  03/31/2023  316.50

EMPOWER  RETIREMENT REGULAR 03/3  1/2023 90.00

DEPARTMENT  OF TREASURY REGULAR 03/3  1/2023 93,203.97

NATIONWIDE  RETIREMENT  REGULAR
SOLUTIONS

TREASURER  OF ST ATE  OF OHIO  REGULAR

03/3  1/2023

03/3  1/2023

1,589.00

1,032.26

WV  ST  ATE  TAX  COMM-
INCOME

HIGHMARK  WEST  VIRGINIA

REGULAR

REGULAR

03/3  1 /2023

03/31/2023

26,425.59

2,546.20

AFLAC
REGULAR 03/3  1/2023 68.44

OHIO  CHILD  SUPPORT
PAYMENT  CENTRAL

WASHINGTON  NATIONAL
INSURANCE  CO.

WESTERN  & SOUTHERN  LIFE

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

03/31/2023

03/31/2023

03/31/2023

331.92

1,079.16

54.10

CITY  OF PARKERSBURG REGULAR 03/3  1/2023 5,550..08

PAYROLL  FUND  Bank  Id 101 Totals

Report  Totals

132,  287.22

132,  287.22

/A

Report  Date/  Time:  3/31/2023  9:35:38AM


